
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Development Management 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 10 March 2020 Tel: 01392 382299
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 18th March, 2020

A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in 
the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 November 2019 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


4 County Matter:  Waste: South Hams District:  Planning application for the provision of: (a) 
Construction of waste transfer building (62mx31mx8m); asbestos compound; waste treatment 
plant; weighbridge, parking for 5 additional cars and associated landscaping and drainage at 
existing waste transfer site; and, (b) Land raise operations - importation of 585,000m3 of inert 
waste material over a 10 years period, requiring a change of use from agriculture (16.25 hectares) 
to waste disposal, incorporating phased landscape restoration.
Land at Challonsleigh Farm, Smithaleigh (Pages 1 - 32)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/5), attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Bickleigh & Wembury

5 County Matter:   Waste: Mid Devon District:  Variation of Condition 7 of DCC/4074/2018 to alter the 
current restriction on road delivery tonnage from 55,000 tonnes per annum to 120,000 tonnes per 
annum, Willand Anaerobic Digestion Plant, Station Road, Willand (Pages 33 - 48)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/6), attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): Willand & Uffculme
OTHER MATTERS

6 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPs Actions) and Summary Schedule (Pages 49 - 
52)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/7), attached

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Nil



Membership 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, S Aves, R Bloxham, J Hook, A Connett, G Gribble, I Hall (Vice-
Chair), L Hellyer, J Hodgson, R Hosking, T Inch, P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by th
[...]
the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


PTE/20/5

Development Management Committee
18 March 2020 

County Matter:  Waste
South Hams District:  Planning application for the provision of: 
(a) Construction of waste transfer building (62mx31mx8m); asbestos compound; 

waste treatment plant; weighbridge, parking for 5 additional cars and 
associated landscaping and drainage at existing waste transfer site; and, 

(b) Land raise operations - importation of 585,000m3 of inert waste material over a 
10 years period, requiring a change of use from agriculture (16.25 hectares) to 
waste disposal, incorporating phased landscape restoration.

Land at Challonsleigh Farm, Smithaleigh
Applicant:  Dorton Group 
Application No:  1105/18/DCC
Date application received by Devon County Council:  16 March 2018

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that, subject to the applicant entering into a 
legal agreement providing for contributions of (a) £40,000 towards a traffic capacity, 
safety and amenity scheme for Lee Mill and (b) £5,000 towards the cost of a traffic 
regulation order, planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix I of this report (with any subsequent minor changes to the conditions being 
agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local Member).

1. Summary 

1.1 This report relates to the expansion of an existing waste transfer and treatment 
facility involving the construction of a new transfer building, together with a 
large-scale inert waste land raising operation. 

1.2 It is considered that the main material planning considerations in the determination of 
this application are planning policy considerations; impacts on nature conservation 
sites and habitats; landscape and visual impacts; highways and traffic impacts; noise 
and air quality; flood risk and drainage; impact on historic assets; loss of agricultural 
land; and other environmental impacts including climate change.

1.3 The planning application, representations received and consultation responses are 
available to view on the Council website under reference DCC/4038/2018 or by 
clicking on the following link: 
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4038/2018.

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 The application site occupies an area of approximately 19 hectares comprising land 
currently or previously used for waste management purposes in the south of the site, 
together with land presently in agricultural use.  Plympton lies 3km to the west, with 
the centre of Plymouth being 11km away, while Ivybridge is 2.5km to the east.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4038/2018


2.2 Directly to the north of the site is the A38 trunk road, with the village of Lee Mill lying 
to the north east.  The eastern boundary of the site is formed by the River Yealm, 
beyond which is the Strashleigh Hams waste management facility which undertakes 
recycling of inert waste.  To the south of the site is woodland and the closed New 
England Quarry, while agricultural land is to the west of the site.  Lower Challonsleigh 
Farm is the closest residential property, with the house 100m from the site boundary 
and its garden being 75m away, and this is occupied by the owner of the application 
site’s freehold.  Also located at Lower Challonsleigh Farm are two waste transfer 
units, served by the same access as the application site, but both of thes
[...]
 
approach subject to a legal agreement requiring contributions of (a) £5,000 towards a 
Traffic Regulation Order to secure a new highway sign, and (b) £40,000 towards a 
capacity, safety and amenity scheme in and around Lee Mill.

3.11 DCC Landscape (11/04/2019):  no objection.  Slight to moderate short-term adverse 
effects of landfilling operation on the rural character of the area and availability of 
agricultural land together with slight adverse permanent effect of the WTS building on 
the rural character of the area to be weighed against the benefits of the scheme, 
subject to securing suitably worded conditions that allow potential adverse landscape 
and visual effects to be moderated to acceptable levels.

3.12 DCC Ecologist (11/12/2019):  no objection subject to conditions requiring 
development to be in accordance with submitted documents, submission of a 
Landscape and Ecological Management Plan, implementation of tree protection and 
landscaping measures, and timing of vegetation clearance.  It is considered likely that 
Natural England will issue a dormouse mitigation licence due to the new woodland, 
scrub and hedgerow planting.

3.13 DCC Flood Risk Management (21/02/2020):  no in-principle objections subject to 
conditions relating to detailed design of surface water drainage, percolation testing, 
condition of watercourse, exceedance pathways and overland routes, and adoption 
and maintenance arrangements.  

3.14 DCC Historic Environment (08/03/2019):  recommend that the application should be 
supported by the submission of a Written Scheme of Investigation setting out a 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



programme of archaeological work to be undertaken in mitigation for the loss of 
heritage assets and archaeological interest. 

3.15 DCC Public Health (03/12/2019):  recommend that the proposed mitigation 
measures to prevent the impacts of dust are implemented and monitored 
throughout the various stages of the application.  There have been concerns abou
[...]
cant has offered to contribute £5,000 to 
fund this process which will need to be secured through a legal agreement.

6.46 The planning permission for the nearby inert waste recycling facility at Strashleigh 
Hams was subject to a legal undertaking that included a routing agreement that 
requires that inbound HGVs travelling eastwards on the A38 should use the Ivybridge 
junction to access the site, rather than travelling through Lee Mill.  While this 
arrangement was considered for the Challonsleigh Farm site, it was considered likely 
to cause capacity and air quality impacts at Ivybridge.  The Lee Mill option has 
therefore been pursued instead, with the circumstances differing from the Strashleigh 
Hams proposal in that the applicant has agreed to fund work associated with a 
highway capacity, safety and amenity scheme for Lee Mill to alleviate adverse 
impacts that may occur.

Amenity Considerations

6.47 Policy W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan, together with Policy DEV2 of 
the PSWDJLP, seek to protect the quality of life for local residents and require that 
applications should demonstrate that noise and air quality impacts will be strictly 
controlled to prevent significant nuisance to properties close to the site or its 
transportation routes.  The planning application included noise and vibration and air 
quality assessments, and these were subsequently updated through the Regulation 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



25 response to reflect changes to the vehicle routing and address concerns raised by 
the Environmental Health Officer.

6.48 The existing waste transfer and recycling facility is in a rural location, with the nearest 
dwellings not occupied by persons connected with the site being at Lee Mill (north of 
the A38) 520m or more to the north east, and at Smithaleigh (south of the A38), 
approximately 530m to 770m to the north west.  Also located at Smithaleigh are a 
caravan and camping site and an hotel.  Development of the new landfill f
[...]
e, tonnage of waste and source of waste.

REASON:  To minimise the impact of the development on local residents and the 
local highway in accordance with Policies W17 and W18 of the Devon Waste Plan 
and Policies DEV1, DEV2 and DEV29 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint 
Local Plan.

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



21. The measures for the control of dust listed in Table 5-3 of the Air Quality, Dust and 
Odour Impact Assessment (Atkins, revision 02, 16/12/2017) shall be complied with 
for the duration of the operations hereby permitted.

REASON:  To protect properties and habitats that are sensitive to the effects of dust 
in accordance with Policies W11 and W18 of the Devon Waste Plan and Policies 
DEV1, DEV2 and DEV26 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan.

22. The site shall be managed in a manner to ensure that no mud, water or other debris 
is carried onto the public highway from the site.

REASON:  In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy W17 of the 
Devon Waste Plan and Policy DEV29 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint 
Local Plan.

23. All loaded vehicles carrying waste entering and leaving the site shall have their loads 
enclosed, netted or sheeted as appropriate for the type of waste being transported.

REASON:  In the interests of highway safety and to protect the local environment 
from litter in accordance with Policies W17 and W20 of the Devon Waste Plan and 
Policy DEV29 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan.

24. Any weighbridge within the site shall not be used as a public weighbridge.

REASON:  In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy W17 of the 
Devon Waste Plan and Policy DEV29 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint 
Local Plan.

25. No vehicle, plant, equipment and/or machinery controlled by the operator shall be 
operated at the site unless it has been fitted with and uses an effective silencer.  All 
such vehicles, plant, equipment and/or machinery shall be main
[...]
m operations annually has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Waste Planning Authority.  The review shall include both surface and 
groundwater quality monitoring, and shall be implemented following its approval for 
the duration of the development hereby approved. 

REASON: To ensure that the site does not pose any further risk to the water 
environment by managing ongoing operations in accordance with Policy W16 of the 
Devon Waste Plan.

37. If contamination not previously identified is found, during implementation of the 
development, to be present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Waste Planning Authority) shall be carried out until a 
remediation strategy detailing how this contamination will be dealt with has been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Waste Planning Authority.  The 
remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved. 

REASON:  To ensure that the development does not contribute to, and is not put at 
unacceptable risk from or adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of water 
pollution from previously unidentified contamination sources at the development site, 
in accordance with paragraph 170 of the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Policy W16 of the Devon Waste Plan.

          

Page 31

Agenda Item 4





PTE/20/6

Development Management Committee
18 March 2020

County Matter:  Waste
Mid Devon District:  Variation of Condition 7 of DCC/4074/2018 to alter the current 
restriction on road delivery tonnage from 55,000 tonnes per annum to 120,000 tonnes 
per annum, Willand Anaerobic Digestion Plant, Station Road, Willand
Applicant:  Mr Henry Waite
Application No:  19/01986/DCC
Date application received by Devon County Council:  22 November 2019

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that, subject to the applicant entering into a 
legal agreement to make an appropriate highway safety contribution and controlling 
deliveries within school pick up and drop off times and routeing, planning permission 
be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix I (with any subsequent minor 
changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local 
Member).

1. Summary
 
1.1 This application is to vary the amount of feedstock to be delivered by road to this 

existing anaerobic digestion (AD) plant by varying a condition of the existing 
permission.  Condition 7 of permission DCC/4074/2018 requires that no more than 
55,000 tonnes per annum of feedstock shall be delivered to this plant by road, and 
this application seeks to vary this condition to enable the importation of 120,000 
tonnes per annum by road.

1.2 It is considered that the main material planning considerations in the determination of 
this application are waste planning policy, highways and access, sustainability and 
climate change, and general amenity.

1.3 The planning application, representations received, and consultation responses are 
available to view on the Council website under reference DCC/4153/2019 or by 
clicking on the following link:  
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4153/2019 

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 The AD plant at Willand is an existing facility built on the site of a disused abattoir.  
Planning permission (DCC/3725/2014 – report PTE/15/25) was originally granted in 
2015 for a 2MW plant using a mixture of crops/silage and abattoir wastes, subject to 
a limitation on feedstock delivered by road not exceeding 25,000 tonnes per annum.  
There have been a number of subsequent amendments considered and approved by 
this Committee including:

(a) variation of conditions to increase deliveries of feedstock by road to a maximum 
of 55,000 tonnes per annum (DCC/3825/2015 –report PTE/16/24); and

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4153/2019
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/Data/Development%20Management%20Committee/20150415/Minutes/pdf-PTE-15-25.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1191/pte1624.pdf


(b) variation of a condition to remove the restriction on importation of poultry 
products by road (DCC/4037/2017 –report PTE/18/34).

2.2 The currently approved operation is able to take a mixture of crops, farm and food 
wastes, of which up to 55,000 per annum tonnes can be transported by road, and 
has a notional electrical output equivalent capacity of 4.2 MW, with the biogas 
produced being fed directly into the national gas grid which is immediately adjacent to 
the site.  The existing consent assumes a notional average of 33 movements per 
day.

2.3 The new application proposes to vary Condition 7 to allow up to 120,000 tonnes of 
feedstock to be delivered by road annually, of which a maximum of 75,000 tonnes 
could be waste materials.  Such an increase in feedstock would enable an increase 
in renewable energy capacity to 8MW.  The required plant and machinery are already 
consented or built and, therefore, the main change would be in terms of highway 
movements and the capacity, safety and amenity implications of this.

2.4 The application states that the process has changed and that they intend to produce 
a digestate that is a dry pelleted material with the liquid part of the digestate being 
cleaned to a standard that would enable it to be discharged to a watercourse.  
Although the plant and machinery required for this process are already consented, 
the Environmental Permit will deal with this element of the process and, therefore, 
this process is not yet guaranteed.  To ensure that the worst-case scenario is 
assessed the applicant was asked to include the traffic numbers dealing with 
digestate from the original process to ensure that, if the permit is not achieved, the 
traffic figures do not increase as a result of this application.

3. Cons
[...]
 efficiency than burning the gas to produce electricity.

Highways

6.6 The applicant was requested to provide information to assess the type and level of 
traffic associated with the operation and to provide a “worst case scenario” in terms 
of overall movements.

 
6.7 Highways impacts remote from the site will depend on many factors including 

contracting, availability, energy mix and farming practice, none of which can be 
effectively controlled by planning condition.  Given that the importation and export of 
all feedstuff and digestate is now subject to a planning condition to be via sealed 
tanker or HGV and there is an existing legal agreement requiring that the routeing 
avoids Willand Village and deliveries take place outside school pick up and drop off 
times, then the main planning consideration is whether the highway network could 
accommodate the additional numbers and whether the increase would lead to an 
unacceptable impact on the living conditions of neighbours. 

 
6.8 The applicant has submitted a transport statement the content of which is acceptable 

to the Highway Authority.  If the new technologies are implemented to reduce liquid 
waste, the proposal will give rise to an additional 18 movements per day (over the 33 
already permitted).  There would be a further 2 movements per day if liquid waste is 
to be exported.  This is acceptable as it represents only 5% of the total traffic on 
South View road and in planning terms is less than significant (based on worst case 
scenario of maximum additional 20 movements per day necessary to export liquid 
digestate).  These figures are based upon use of Duoliner type vehicles or tankers for 
all feedstock deliveries and removal.  

6.9 The survey data and conclusions cited in terms of capacity are consistent with 
previous planning applications at Mid Devon Business park and Hitchcock’s which 
both lie on the access route from the M5 and the Highway Authority would agree that 
there are no capacity
[...]
n an existing site.

7. Reasons for Recommendation/Alternative Options Considered

7.1 The Committee has the option of approving, deferring or refusing this planning 
application.

7.2 It is considered that the proposed alteration to the existing planning consent is not 
likely to have a significant impact on the residential amenity along the delivery route 
given the low number of additional movements; there are measures in place to 
manage odour and the proposal would provide an important contribution to the 
diversion of waste up the waste hierarchy and in increasing the renewable energy 
contribution to a lower carbon economy as the Willand AD plant produces renewable 
natural gas which is fed straight into the gas supply grid.

7.3 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the applicant 
entering into a legal agreement to make an appropriate highway safety contribution, 
revising the existing legal agreement controlling delivery hours to roll it forward to 
apply to this consent, and subject to the conditions set out in Appendix I (with any 
subsequent minor changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the 
Chair and Local Member).

Mike Deaton
Chief Planner

Electoral Division:  Willand & Uffculme

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Sue Penaluna

Room No: AB2, Lucombe House, County Hall

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.
Casework File 22.11.19 DCC4153/2019

sp200220dma
sc/cr/variation of condition Willand Anaerobic Digestion Plan Station Road Willand
04  090320

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



Location Plan

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Delivery route to M5

Page 44

Agenda Item 5



Appendix I 
To PTE/20/6

Planning Conditions (Changes to existing indicated in bold or italic)          

1. The development shall commence within 3 years of the date of this permission.  
Written notification of the date of commencement shall be sent to the Mineral 
Planning Authority w
[...]
y W12 of the Devon Waste Local Plan.

11. The applicant shall implement the habitat enhancement and ecological mitigation 
measures as set out in Appendix 11 of the Habitat Enhancement and Mitigation 
Report dated 26 March 2015.

REASON:  To ensure that proposed development minimises the impact on species 
and habitats and delivers the proposed mitigation and enhancement proposed in 
support of the proposal in accordance with Policy W02 of the Devon Waste Local 
Plan.

12. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved Traffic Management Plan as set out in the Determination of 
Conditions under Article 27 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 dated 30 September 2019. 

REASON:  In the interests of highway safety.

13. All waste or odorous feedstock delivered to this site and digestate leaving it by road 
shall be transported in sealed containers or tankers.

REASON:  To prevent odours from the transportation of waste feedstock causing 
detriment to the amenity of residents along the delivery routes.

14. There shall at no time be any external storage of wastes, silage waste materials,.  
or soiled containers.

REASON:  To prevent odours from this site affecting the amenity of nearby property.

15. Within 6 months of the date of this permission, the access road shall be completed 
and surfaced to top course in accordance with drawings 13854-SKC001 Rev. C (Site Access 
Track Layout) and 13854-SKC002 Rev. A (Access Track Sections);

REASON: To prevent the deposit of mud on the public highway in the interests of highway 
safety.[Access track is now complete]

15. [New] There shall be no deliveries or removal of digestate from this site 
between the hours 20.00 and 08.00.

REASON:  In the interest of protecting the local environment and community 
from adverse impact of noise generated at the site and to comply with policies 
of the Development plan: in particular Policies W02 of the Devon Waste Local 
Plan and Policy COR01 of the Mid Devon Local Plan.

16. [New] The total number of HGV movements associated with the delivery of 
feedstock and removal of digestate shall not exceed 35 per day averaged out 
over a 12 month period. The operator shall keep written records of the 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



movements of feedstock and digestate into and out of the site and shall on 
request from the MPA make these available for inspection. 

REASON:  To ensure that the highway and amenity impacts of the proposal are 
not greater than those assessed in the supporting documentation in the 
interests of highway safety and to comply with policies of the Development 
plan: in particular Policies W02 of the Devon Waste Local Plan and Policy 
COR01 of the Mid Devon Local Plan.

Page 48

Agenda Item 5



PTE/20/7

Development Management Committee
18 March 2020

Delegated Schedule – 18 March 2020 - Summary

District Location Application 
Number

Proposal Electoral Division Decision

Mid Devon 
District Council

Knowle Quarry, 
Copplestone, 
Crediton, EX17 5PB

DCC/4109/2019 Extraction of up to 2,000 tonnes of 
Exeter Volcanic Series building 
stone per annum

Creedy, Taw & Mid 
Exe

Conditional Approval

East Devon 
District Council

Marshbroadmoor, 
North of Rockbeare 
Quarry, EX5 2HB

DCC/4132/2019 Planning application to continue 
importation of inert soils and subsoil 
to allow for revised restoration 
contours at Marshbroadmoor 
including a revised restoration 
scheme at Rockbeare Quarry

Otter Valley Conditional Approval

Teignbridge 
District Council

Kenbury Wood 
Resource Recovery 
Facility, Old Dawlish 
Road, Kennford, 
Devon, EX6 7XD

DCC/4140/2019 The relocation of the existing 
construction and demolition waste 
transfer station including the 
relocation of the trommel, generator, 
picking station and aggregates 
storage area and the construction of 
a new waste reception building, 
metal sorting bay, water tank, fines 
storage bay, weighbridge
[...]
19 The permanent retention of the 
existing buildings and facilities for 
use as a waste transfer station and 
for green waste composting (with no 
composting of food waste)

Torrington Rural Conditional Approval

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 6



Exeter City 
Council

St Georges Field 
(Hamlin Lane Playing 
Fields), Georges 
Close, Exeter, EX1 
3LA 

DCC/4156/2019 Engineering works to include 
formation of flood alleviation earth 
bund and associated drainage and 
landscaping works

Heavitree & 
Whipton Barton

Conditional Approval

North Devon 
District Council

Land west of Landkey 
junction with the A361

DCC/4157/2019 Outline planning permission for the 
provision of a foot/cycle bridge

Chulmleigh & 
Landkey

Conditional Approval

Mid Devon 
District Council

Sampford Peverell 
Church Of England 
Primary School, 
Higher Town, 
Sampford Peverell, 
EX16 7BR

DCC/4160/2019 A Multi Use Games Area with a 3 
metre high fence at the rear of the 
proposed pitch.  The existing 3 
metre high fence at the rear of the 
proposed pitch is not being removed

Willand & Uffculme Conditional Approval

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 6




	Agenda
	4 County Matter:  Waste: South Hams District:  Planning application for the provision of: (a) Construction of waste transfer building (62mx31mx8m); asbestos compound; waste treatment plant; weighbridge, parking for 5 additional cars and associated landscaping and drainage at existing waste transfer site; and, (b) Land raise operations - importation of 585,000m3 of inert waste material over a 10 years period, requiring a change of use from agriculture (16.25 hectares) to waste disposal, incorporating phased landscape restoration.<br/>Land at Challonsleigh Farm, Smithaleigh
	5 County Matter:   Waste: Mid Devon District:  Variation of Condition 7 of DCC/4074/2018 to alter the current restriction on road delivery tonnage from 55,000 tonnes per annum to 120,000 tonnes per annum, Willand Anaerobic Digestion Plant, Station Road, Willand
	6 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPs Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
18/03/20

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

18 March 2020 

Present:-
County Councillors
Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, I Hall, J Hodgson, R Hosking, T Inch and C Slade

Apologies:-
Councillors S Aves, R Bloxham, J Hook, A Connett, G Gribble, L Hellyer, P Sanders and 
J Yabsley

* 96  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 November 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 97  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency.

* 98  County Matter:  Waste: South Hams District:  Planning application for the 
provision of: (a) Construction of waste transfer building (62mx31mx8m); 
asbestos compound; waste treatment plant; weighbridge, parking for 5 
additional cars and associated landscaping and drainage at existing waste 
transfer site; and, (b) Land raise operations - importation of 585,000m3 of inert 
waste material over a 10 years period, requiring a change of use from 
agriculture (16.25 hectares) to waste disposal, incorporating phased landscape 
restoration. Land at Challonsleigh Farm, Smithaleigh

(Mr N Tugwell attended under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and spoke to this 
item in objection to the application and referred to environmental issues; and Ms J Banks, Mr 
T Fletcher (both for the applicant) and Dr T Quarmby (applicant) spoke in support of the 
application) 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/5) on an application for  
the expansion of an existing waste transfer and treatment facility involving the construction of 
a new transfer building, together with a large scale inert waste land raising operation. 

The Chief Planner reported on further representations from Sparkwell Parish Council re-
iterating their concerns (as summarised in the Report).  

The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. 

Members discussions included operational conditions in particular the impact on local 
residents and the local highway/traffic capacity and safety; and the proposed lighting in 
respect of the new transfer building. 
 
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements, 

it was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor I Hall and 



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
18/03/20

RESOLVED that, subject to the applicant entering into a legal agreement providing for 
contributions of (a) £40,000 towards a traffic capacity, safety and amenity scheme for Lee Mill 
and (b) £5,000 towards the cost of a traffic regulation order, planning permission is granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix I of this Report (with any subsequent minor 
changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and local County 
Councillor) and subject to:

Operational Conditions:

(a) further negotiation and agreement with the applicant regarding limitations on the number 
of HGV movements to and from the site; 

(b) in regard to Condition 26: reference in the REASON to bats not being adversely affected 
by the proposed lighting.    

* 99  County Matter:  Waste: Mid Devon District:  Variation of Condition 7 of 
DCC/4074/2018 to alter the current restriction on road delivery tonnage from 
55,000 tonnes per annum to 120,000 tonnes per annum, Willand Anaerobic 
Digestion Plant, Station Road, Willand

(Councillor B Warren (Willand Parish Council and Mid Devon District Council) and Ms S 
Coffin attended under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and spoke objecting to the 
application and referred to local HGV traffic/road capacity, environmental and enforcement 
issues; and Mr H Waite (applicant) attended under the Scheme and spoke in support of the 
application). 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/6) on an application to 
vary the amount of feedstock to be delivered by road to this existing anaerobic digestion (AD) 
plant by varying a condition of the existing permission. 

The Chief Planner reported on representations from the local County Council Member raising 
his objections and in support of the objections raised by Willand Parish Council and Mid 
Devon District Council. The Report should also be amended to show in condition 15  ‘….no 
deliveries or removal of digestate from this site between the hours of 20.00 and 07.00’    

The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. 
 
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements, 

it was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor C Slade and 

RESOLVED that, subject to the applicant entering into a legal agreement to make an 
appropriate highway safety contribution and controlling deliveries within school pick up and 
drop off times and routeing, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in Appendix I of the Report (to include the amendment above) with any subsequent minor 
changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and local County 
Councillor.

* 100  Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPs Actions) and Summary 
Schedule

The Committee received the report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/7) of action taken under 
delegated powers.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
18/03/20

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.48 pm


